

No. 19-1818

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON USA, INC.; EXXON MOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION; MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY, LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; and DOES 1-100,

Defendants-Appellants,

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.,

Defendant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Rhode Island, No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA
(The Honorable William E. Smith)

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Thomas G. Hungar
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and
Chevron U.S.A., Inc.*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Panel Erroneously Held That Federal Law Does Not Govern Plaintiff’s Claims.....	8
II. The Panel Misunderstood The Effect Of Federal Displacement On Choice-Of-Law Questions	13
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Al-Qarqani v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 8 F.4th 1018 (9th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	3, 5, 9, 19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	16
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	8
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	8
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	7
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	9, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	2, 4, 7, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	9, 19
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	9
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	10
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	16
<i>People of State of Ill. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984).....	4, 16
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Shell Oil Prods. Co. v. Rhode Island</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2666 (2021).....	7
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	9, 10, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	14
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999)	5, 14, 15
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1442	6
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)	5
